(“the Respondent”)              

Tribunal Members: 

Richard Mill (Legal Member) 

Decision  

The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (“the 
Tribunal”) determined that an order for payment be made against the 
respondent in the sum of two thousand eight hundred and fifty pounds (£2,850) 

Introduction 

These are linked applications under Rule 103 and Regulation 9 of the Tenancy Deposit 

Schemes (Scotland) Regulations 2011 and Rule 111 and section 71 of the Private 

Housing (Tenancies) (Scotland) Act 2016. The applicant is the former tenant and